

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

MADISON CAWTHORN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

MR. DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, **MS. STELLA ANDERSON**, in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, **MR. JEFF CARMON**, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, **MR. STACY EGGERS IV**, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, **MR. TOMMY TUCKER**, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, **MS. KAREN BRINSON BELL**, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the North Carolina State Board of Elections.

Defendants.

Civ. No. 5:22-cv-50-M

Plaintiff's Memorandum in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction

**Pl.'s Mem. in Supp. of
Prelim. Inj.**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Summary of the Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	3
Challenge Statute	3
Challenge Process	3
A. Panel appointment	3
B. Conduct of panel hearing	4
C. Burden of Proof	5
D. Appeals	6
Cawthorn Challenge	6
Argument	8
I. Cawthorn has standing.	8
A. Rep. Cawthorn has an injury in fact.	8
B. Rep. Cawthorn’s injury is traceable to the NCSBE’s enforcement of the Challenge Statute.	9
C. Rep. Cawthorn’s injury is redressable by the court enjoining the statute as unconstitutional.	9
II. The Younger abstention doctrine does not apply because there is no ongoing state proceeding.	9
A. The North Carolina court stayed all candidacy challenges before the NCSBE.....	10
B. The current congressional districts are in effect, pending appeal.	11
C. The NCSBE has no authority to decide the constitutional issues at hand.....	12
III. Cawthorn is entitled to a preliminary injunction.	14
A. Cawthorn is likely to succeed on the merits.	14
1. The statute is unconstitutional because its “reasonable suspicion” standard is insufficient justification under the First Amendment to trigger a government investigation.	14
2. The burden shifting provision of the Challenge Statute is unconstitutional under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment because it requires Cawthorn to prove a negative.	16
3. The statute is unconstitutional under Article 1, § 5 of the U.S. Constitution because Congress is the exclusive judge of the qualifications of its Members.	19

4. Application of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment to Cawthorn is prohibited by federal law. 21

B. Cawthorn will suffer irreparable harm. 24

C. The balance of hardships favors Cawthorn. 25

D. Public interest favors injunction. 26

Conclusion 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	15, 16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451, (1987)	15
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).	14
<i>Cox v. McCrery</i> , No. Civ.A.06-2191, 2007 WL 97142 (W.D. La. Jan. 5, 2007)	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	24
<i>Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 855 F. App'x 121 (4th Cir. 2021)	6, 18
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir.2002)	24, 25
<i>Hackford v. Utah</i> , 827 F. App'x 808 (10th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Hall v. Toreros, II, Inc.</i> , 176 N.C. App. 309 (2006).	12, 13
<i>Hall v. Toreros, II, Inc.</i> , 363 N.C. 114 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Herrera-Martinez v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 173 (4th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>L. Students C.R. Rsch. Council, Inc. v. Wadmond</i> , 401 U.S. 154 (1971)	12, 13
<i>Lowe v. Spears</i> , 258 F. App'x 568 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>McFarland v. Am. Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 79 (1916)	17
<i>Metro. Reg'l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	10

**Pl.'s Mem. in Supp. of
Prelim. Inj.**

<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	10
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>North Carolina League, of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , No. 21 CVS 015426, 2022 WL 124616 (N.C.Super. Jan. 11, 2022).....	7, 11
<i>PDX N., Inc. v. Asaro-Angelo</i> , 142 S. Ct. 69 (2021).....	10
<i>PDX N., Inc. v. Comm’r New Jersey Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.</i> , 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	19, 20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Chavez v. Evans</i> , 446 P.2d 445 (N.M. 1968)	20
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	8
<i>W. & A.R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929)	17
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981)	8, 14
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	10
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 1	12
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 3	12
N.C.G.S. § 163-127.1	3, 13, 20

**Pl.’s Mem. in Supp. of
Prelim. Inj.**

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.2 3, 15, 20

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.3 3, 4, 15

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.4 4, 5, 15

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.5 5, 16

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.6 6

N.C.G.S. § 163-22. 5, 9, 13, 15, 26

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 7, 21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1 19

United States Statutes at Large, 42 Cong. Ch. 194, May 22, 1872, 17 Stat. 142 22

United States Statutes at Large, 55 Cong. Ch. 390, June 7, 1898, 30 Stat. 432 22

Other Authorities

6 Clarence Cannon, *Cannon's Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* 52-63 (1936) 23

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 21

Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications*, 90 Ind. L.J. 559 (2015) .. 19, 20

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021). 23

Kristen R. Lisk, Note, *The Resolution of Contested Elections in the U.S. House of Representatives: Why State Courts Should Not Help with the House Work*, 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1213 (2008). 20
